

No. 15-15712

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MICHELLE-LAEL B. NORSWORTHY,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JEFFREY BEARD, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
in Case Number C 14-00695 JST (PR)

ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE NORSWORTHY

Ilona M. Turner (SBN 256219)
Jennifer Orthwein (SBN 255196)
Shawn T. Meerkamper (SBN 296964)
TRANSGENDER LAW CENTER
1629 Telegraph Avenue, Suite 400
Oakland, California 94612
Telephone: (415) 865-0176
Facsimile: (877) 847-1278

Christopher J. Banks (SBN 218779)
Herman J. Hoying (SBN 257495)
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Market Street, Spear Tower
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: (415) 442-1000
Facsimile: (415) 442-1001

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee,
MICHELLE-LAEL B. NORSWORTHY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Plaintiff’s Gender Dysphoria	1
B. CDCR Policies Regarding the Treatment of Gender Dysphoria	2
C. Treatment of Plaintiff’s Gender Dysphoria.....	3
D. WPATH Standards of Care	5
E. Plaintiff’s CDCR Appeal Seeking SRS	7
F. Procedural History.....	11
1. Preliminary Injunction Schedule and Discovery	11
2. Expert Reports.....	12
a. Dr. Ettner	13
b. Dr. Gorton.....	15
c. Dr. Bowers.....	16
d. Dr. Levine	17
3. Preliminary Injunction Hearing and Order	20
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	23
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	26
VI. ARGUMENT.....	28
A. The District Court Correctly Found That Plaintiff Is Not Receiving Constitutionally Adequate Medical Care.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
B. The Court Did Not Substitute the WPATH Standards of Care for the Eighth Amendment Standard.....	34
C. Plaintiff Is Suffering Irreparable Harm.....	39
D. No Evidentiary Hearing Was Required.....	40
E. The District Court Correctly Rejected Defendants’ Purported Safety Considerations.....	43
VII. CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	27
<i>De'lonta v. Johnson</i> , 708 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2013)	31, 38
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	34, 35
<i>Fields v. Smith</i> , 653 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>George v. Morris</i> , 736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2695 (2014)	36
<i>Hale v. Dept. of Energy</i> , 806 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1986)	27, 28
<i>Hamilton v. Endell</i> , 981 F.2d 1062 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>overruled in part on other grounds as recognized in Colwell v. Bannister</i> , 763 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>Int'l Molders' & Allied Workers' Local Union No. 164 v. Nelson</i> , 799 F.2d 547 (9th Cir. 1986)	42, 43
<i>Jacobson & Co., Inc. v. Armstrong Cork Co.</i> , 548 F.2d 438 (2d Cir. 1977)	42
<i>Jett v. Penner</i> , 439 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Kenneally v. Lungren</i> , 967 F.2d 329 (9th Cir. 1992)	42
<i>Kirshner v. Uniden Corp. of Am.</i> , 842 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1988)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214	30
<i>Kosilek v. Spencer</i> , 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014) (<i>en banc</i>)	29, 30, 31, 33, 46
<i>Lawson Prods., Inc. v. Avnet, Inc.</i> , 782 F.2d 1429 (7th Cir. 1986)	28
<i>McNearney v. Washington Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. C11-5930 RBL/KLS, 2012 WL 3545267 (W.D. Wash. June 15, 2012) <i>adopted</i> , No. 11-CV-5930-RBL/KLS, 2012 WL 3545218 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 16, 2012) <i>and modified</i> , No. C11-5930 RBL/KLS, 2013 WL 392489 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 31, 2013).....	40
<i>O'Donnabhain v. C.I.R.</i> , 134 T.C. 34 (U.S. Tax Ct. 2010)	38
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	30
<i>San Francisco-Oakland Newspaper Guild v. Kennedy for & on Behalf of N.L.R.B.</i> , 412 F.2d 541 (9th Cir. 1969)	43
<i>Sanders v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 574 F.2d 198 (5th Cir. 1978)	43
<i>Semmes Motors, Inc., v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 429 F.2d 1197 (2d Cir. 1970)	42
<i>Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) (<i>en banc</i>).....	26
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Toguchi v. Chung</i> , 391 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>U.S. v. Carroll</i> , 750 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>United Commercial Ins., Inc. v. Paymaster Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 853 (9th Cir. 1992)	43
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>United States v. Ridgeway</i> , 300 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2002)	43
<i>Wakefield v. Thompson</i> , 177 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 1999)	34
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(2).....	46
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6).....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5).....	43
N.D. Cal. Civ. L.R. 7-3	41
N.D. Cal. Civ. L.R. 16-10(b)	41
Ninth Cir. R. 28-2.6	1
Ninth Cir. R. 32-1	2
The CDCR Department Operations Manual (“DOM”) § 91020.26.....	3, 4
